

No. 24-_____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Terrence Michael Taylor,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

VIRGINIA L. GRADY
Federal Public Defender

AMY W. SENIA
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record
Office of the Federal Public Defender
633 17th Street, Suite 1000
Denver, Colorado 80202
Tel: (303) 294-7002
Email: amy_senia@fd.org

Table of Contents

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Question Presented | i |
| Related Proceedings | ii |
| Table of Authorities | iv |
| Petition for Writ of Certiorari | 1 |
| Opinion Below..... | 1 |
| Basis for Jurisdiction..... | 1 |
| Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved..... | 1 |
| Statement..... | 2 |
| Reasons for Granting the Petition | 3 |
| I. The circuits are divided about whether a guilty plea to multiple counts of § 922(g) waives a defendant's Double Jeopardy challenge | 5 |
| II. The Tenth Circuit's approach misinterprets <i>Broce</i> and its progeny | 8 |
| Conclusion..... | 11 |

Appendix

| | |
|-------------------------------|----|
| Tenth Circuit Opinion | A1 |
| District Court Judgment | A6 |

Table of Authorities

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974) | i, 6 |
| <i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977) | 3-4 |
| <i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961) | 4 |
| <i>Class v. United States</i> , 583 U.S. 174 (2018) | i, 8, 10 |
| <i>Jones v. Thomas</i> , 491 U.S. 376 (1989) | 3 |
| <i>McFarland v. Pickett</i> , 469 F.2d 1277 (7th Cir. 1972) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975) | i, 6, 8, 9 |
| <i>United States v. Ankeny</i> , 502 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2007) | 4, 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Conley</i> , 291 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2002) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 145 F.3d 1385 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Gilliam</i> , 934 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 2019) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Grant</i> , 114 F.3d 323 (1st Cir. 1997) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 533 F.2d 1387 (6th Cir. 1976) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Meza</i> , 701 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2012) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 439 F.3d 421 (8th Cir. 2006) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Tann</i> , 577 F.3d 533 (3d Cir. 2009) | 5, 7 |
| <i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 86 F.4th 853 (10th Cir. 2023) | 1, 2, 7, 8 |
| <i>United States v. Valentine</i> , 706 F.2d 282 (10th Cir. 1983) | 4 |
| Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922 | <i>passim</i> |

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Amendment V 1
